

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

---

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD’S,  
LONDON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AT&T CORP.; AT&T INC.; NOKIA OF AMERICA  
CORPORATION, f/k/a ALCATEL-LUCENT USA,  
INC., *et al.*

Defendants.

---

Index No. 653090/2013

Hon. Joel Cohen (IAS Part 3)

Motion Sequence No. 26

**Oral Argument Requested**

**JOINT OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT INSURERS TO NOKIA OF  
AMERICA CORPORATION’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
“TO ESTABLISH THAT NOKIA HAS INSURANCE RIGHTS”**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NOKIA HAS DENIED THE INSURERS RELEVANT DISCOVERY.....	3
II. THE SDA DID NOT TRANSFER INSURANCE RIGHTS.....	5
A. Nokia Mischaracterizes the Effect of the SDA.....	6
1. Section 2.2(a).....	7
2. Section 7.1.....	9
B. Nokia’s Argument Based Upon the Parties’ Alleged Intent Fails.....	11
C. Nokia Has Not Shown that Lucent or Any Member of the Lucent Group Had Rights Under the Legacy Policies in 1996 or Later.....	14
III. ANY ATTEMPTED TRANSFER VIOLATED THE INSURERS’ CONSENT-TO- ASSIGNMENT CLAUSES, WHICH ARE ENFORCEABLE ON THE FACTS HERE.....	15
IV. Rights to Coverage Did Not Transfer by “Operation of Law.” .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	16
<i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 581 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007) .....	11
<i>Blake-Veeder Realty v. Crayford</i> , 488 N.Y.S.2d, 295 (3rd Dep't 1985) .....	3
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 871 N.Y.S. 2d 48 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	16
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Rapid Am. Corp.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 640 (1993) .....	16
<i>Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d. 781 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....	21
<i>Globecon Group LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co. v. ERE LLP</i> , 3 N.Y.S.3d 19 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	12
<i>Heath v. Soloff Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 N.Y.S.2d 617 (4th Dep't 1985).....	3
<i>Kaur v. Gokfeld</i> , 50 N.Y.S.3d 370 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	5
<i>Mallad Constr. Co. v. County Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 285 (1973) .....	12
<i>Martin v. Briggs</i> , 663 N.Y.S.2d 184 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	3

*Natale v. Woodcock*,  
830 N.Y.S.2d 785 (3d Dep’t 2006)..... 12

*Natwest USA Credit Corp. v. Alco Standard Corp.*,  
858 F. Supp. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) ..... 11

*Northern Insurance Co. of New York v. Allied Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
955 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 20, 21

*SR Int’l. Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC*,  
375 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 17

*Terrero v. New York City Housing Authority*,  
984 N.Y.S.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 2014) ..... 12

*TPZ Corp. v. Dabbs*,  
808 N.Y.S.2d 746 (2d Dep’t 2006)..... 11

*Tribeca Broadway Assocs., LLC v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.*,  
774 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1st Dep’t 2004) ..... 14

*Wallace v. 6600 Partners Co.*,  
618 N.Y.S.2d 298 (1st Dep’t 1994) ..... 12

*Young Mee Oh v. Koon*,  
35 N.Y.S.3d 116 (2d Dep’t 2016)..... 12

**Rules**

C.P.L.R. 3212(b)..... 3

Rule 3212(f) ..... 4
